
First Amendment to Professional Services Agreement between County of Santa Barbara and GSS  
1 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO  

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA 
AND  

GOOD SAMARITAN SHELTER 
 

HOMELESS MANAGEMENT INFORMATION SYSTEM (HMIS) SUPPORT 

 
THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT (“First Amendment”) 

is made by and between the 
 
    COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA, 
    a political subdivision of the State of California, 
    hereinafter referred to as “COUNTY”, 
and 

     GOOD SAMARITAN SHELTER 
    a California nonprofit organization,  
    hereinafter referred to as “CONTRACTOR”; 
with reference to the following: 
 

WHEREAS, on January 1, 2020, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR entered into a Professional Services 
Agreement for the Homeless Management Information System (HMIS) Support; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Agreement sets forth CONTRACTOR`S obligations regarding the provision of 
services and staffing as delineated in Section I, “Scope of Service” and sets forth the staff salaries and 
benefits eligible for reimbursement in Exhibit B of the Agreement; and 

 
WHEREAS, Section VI.D, “Amendments,” of the Agreement provides that COUNTY and 

CONTRACTOR may amend the Agreement at any time provided that such amendments make specific 
reference to the Agreement, and are executed in writing, signed by a duly authorized representative of 
each party, and approved by COUNTY’s governing body; and 

 
WHEREAS, on January 14, 2020, the Board of Supervisors approved and authorized a professional 

services agreement between the COUNTY and the CONTRACTOR; and  
 
WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement to extend the term as set forth below, 

until September 30, 2022; and 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree to amend the Agreement, as follows: 
 

1. The first sentence of Section II, “Time of Performance,” shall be replaced in its entirety as follows:  
 
Services of CONTRACTOR shall start on the date executed by all parties to be effective as of January 1, 
2020 and shall end on September 30, 2022, unless terminated earlier or there are no funds available for 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 04BF2B5B-D6F7-407C-9ADB-9A2E612F96E5



First Amendment to Professional Services Agreement between County of Santa Barbara and GSS  
2 

any reason. If necessary, the term of Agreement and the provision herein may be extended to cover any 
additional time periods, upon written consent by COUNTY and CONTRACTOR. 

 
2. Except as set forth in Section 1 above, this First Amendment shall not modify or change any of the 

provisions of the Agreement, and the parties to this First Amendment and the Agreement are bound by 
the provisions of the Agreement, as amended herein. 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR have executed this First Amendment by the respective 

authorized officers as set forth below to be effective as of the date executed by all parties. 
 
 

                                                  

ATTEST: 
MONA MIYASATO 
CLERK OF THE BOARD 
 
 
 
By: ___________________________     
                       Deputy Clerk  
 

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA: 
 
 
 
 
 
By: ___________________________          
            JOAN HARTMANN,      
           Chair, Board of Supervisors 
 
 

APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM:   
BETSY M. SCHAFFER, CPA   
AUDITOR-CONTROLLER    
  
 
 
               
By: ___________________________                      
          Deputy Auditor- Controller  
 
 

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA, COMMUNITY 
SERVICES DEPARTMENT:    
GEORGE CHAPJIAN, DIRECTOR 
   
    
 
 
By: ___________________________     
  Department Head 

 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
RACHEL VAN MULLEM  
COUNTY COUNSEL 
 
 
 
By: ___________________________     
               Deputy County Counsel         
 

 
APPROVED AS TO FORM:   
RAY AROMATORIO, ARM, AIC 
   
 
 
 
By: ___________________________     
                Risk Manager  
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 04BF2B5B-D6F7-407C-9ADB-9A2E612F96E5



First Amendment to Professional Services Agreement between County of Santa Barbara and GSS  
3 

 “CONTRACTOR” 
GOOD SAMARITAN SHELTER:  

 
 

By: ________________________________ 
Thomas Jenkins - Board President 

Date: ______________________________ 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 04BF2B5B-D6F7-407C-9ADB-9A2E612F96E5

2/12/2022 | 8:28 AM PST


	FIRST AMENDMENT TO

		2022-02-14T12:57:21-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




